



































We have been expressly informed from Don Oliphant and Tim Kubiak that facilities exist, for
being able to tap into both potable water infrastructure, as well as sewer. In addition, we have met
with Don Oliphant on site to begin an evaluation for drainage, and a specific request that he has
made, is that we obtain an easement for overflow possibility from the retainage pond on site. This,
has already been secured.

Again, we look forward to meeting with you at the next opportunity
Respectfully,
/s/Nathan D. Vis

Nathan D, Vis

NDV/cso
Attachments

Value. Integnty. Service.

Business. Real Estate. Estate Planning. Personal Injury.

WWW NVISLAW.COM
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SURVEYOR'S REPORT:

This Plat represents a Retracement Survey of. see the "Sublect Parcel Legal Description” section of this All tuture reference to the above described documents in this Surveyor's Repornt will make use of the number I I I I {
Plat of Survey. assigned to said document.
SUBJECT PARCEL DESCRIPTION: . _
THEORY QOF LOCATION: Tha of this Plst of Si to perf retrecement survey of the above described parcels of o _ SITE oo
This Survey is based on the locations of callec-for and uncalled-for monuments tound at of near the Lol A St v performed throughout e surveyed parcel and surrounding parcels of iand for boundary PART OF THE NORTHWEST OUARTER OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST OF GO sizes sue Ry
comers of the subject parcel, and st or near the comers of adfacent parcels as shown herein. comer monuments and the results of said search are shown herson. The basis of bearings for this survey was THE SECOND PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN THE TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, : - -
Refe ade fo the following: d bearing of North 90 00 minutes 00 ds Wesi along the North line of Section 28-34-9 npn
1. Tht?eoga‘:dazgre:ﬁve V\Tarraﬁ?:: DgBEd for the Subject Parced, under Instrument No. 2023-516861, z:dazﬁugﬁng: :tr:gwnonthis sud:;g;ei?'lsdicai;manngilsar reis:t?g:s:ip :eh:e:;gtheelin:s only. The criginal plat INCLUDING LOTS 21 ' 22: 23: AND THAT PART OF QUTLOT "A" AND VACATED RAILROAD AVENUE -
recorded June 2, 2023infthe Eﬁﬁe oftrllwe:deoorder;f Lake Ccugty.llr:iana.m No. 2015.011044 being reference plats 13, 14 andS‘IS c}..lalled for a;Lthe Eﬁsltw;’-nesr: Iim&o be parsauel witgé{ngﬁ;mlineor;e‘ LYING NORTH OF THE EASTERLY EXTANSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 21, IN HANOVER PLAT -
. TH ra Warranty Deed for the Westel joining Property, under Instrurnant Mo, X Section 28-34-8 and the Morth / South lines to arallel with the t line of Section . The pa Henn -
2 hr‘:crz?;ed Februargyr 8, 2013 in the Ofﬁceycr:fthle Regorderpgf Eake County, Indiana. described in the deed being parcel number: 45—15328—126-01?.000—01-‘, s:xlong with refersnce dacuments 6, 8, C" AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BO_OK 28: PAGE 711 IN THE OFFICE OF THE -:
3. The record Warranty Deed for Parcel No. 45-15-28-105-008.000-014, un%eerln:tmcrgent N?‘di 10 and 12 all call out a distance from the Northeast comer of the Northwest Quarter tl;at ;veoﬂa?EE &tﬁ] e RECORDER, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, WRITTEN AND PREPARED BY JOHN STUART ALLEN AN 5
2013011042, raed February 8, 2013 in the Office of the Recorder ake County, Indiana. efi =t 15 by 0.62 feet at the Morth line of section 28-24-9, In addition 45-15-28-126-017. ong -
4. The resord Warranty Detd tor The Subject Parcel, under Instrument No. 2013-029641, recorded April it reference dczmms 8.5, 10 and 12 all cal out & direction of "South’”. | believe the intant of ihe Surveyor INDIANA PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR, NUMBER 29900011 WITH TORRENGA SURVEYING, LL.C AND £
25, 2013 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, y was for these 5 parcels fo fit into the area lying East of reference plat 15 and Norih of reference plat 14 with all ORIGINALLY DEPICTED ON A BOUNDARY SURVEY DATED APRIL 29, 2024 AND HAVING A JOB 3
5.Th rd Limited Liability Company Warranty Deed tor the Southeasterly Adjcining Properties, under llel with the West line of section 28-34-. This solution fits well with some of the existing ) e
Insirument No. 2021-02752, rocorded March 26, 2021 i the Office of the Recorder of Lake Gouny, orumentetion shown hereon as held The ofher monumentation tound give & distance offof my soluton. N gg _?5@ ggfgg;&zsg giggil gﬁéRETé %% ",f?? é’YTEuee?u%E' BED ?ﬁ SSELE%VQE'E gs%ng Tf Smﬂ r;g gg THE
Indiana, N :
6. 7he rocord Waarty Dee e Westr g Proery,urdr smen N, 2076055435, AJ AVAILABILITY OF MONUMENTS: SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 28, A DISTANCE OF 1420.60 FEET TO A
recordsd Februsry 5, 2015 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana. Uncertainties in Monument locations are noted. Unless otherwise stated, tound monuments were undisturbed, 1 .
7. The record Warranty Deed tor Parcel No. 45-15-28-102-027.000-014, ynder Instrument No. in good condition, of unknawn origin, and at o near grade. Refer to the theory of location tor additional POINT 1242.38 FEET {1243 FEET DEEDED) WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SAID _
1990- 100645, recorded May 17, 1980 in the Cffice of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana. t intormation. ] e & item Aee
6. Tro reort Deed for Parcel M. 45-16.26 106,001 000.014, under mstrument No. Z020-055208, monument informetion NORTHWEST OUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST PARALLEL ‘
recorded August 24, 2020 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana. E.} QCCUPATION AND POSSESSION: c WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION 28, A DISTANCE OF 35.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF H
. The record Warranty Deed tor Parcel No. 45-15-28-105-007.000-014, under Instrument No. Th t uncertainti fted due to ation or passession lines is shown in detail along the East } : =
° 20?3?)11040rﬁeérded F:;;ru::'y 8, 2%13 in the Office of the Rtaaoﬂ:l'.:errl c;rl_ake County, Indisna. Iin::e?:r:: :;gn;;;ﬁ:r;?:leway ::d a::::cgurhe Soulhpline beinog p::sml‘sa stong driveway butfing up to the BEGINNING| THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST PARALLEL WITH AND 4 z
10. The record Quitciaim Deed for Parcel No. 45-15-28-105-011.000-014, under 'gﬁmme:“dNO- Edge of pavement, 35.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 246.00 FEET TO A POINT 986.38 E
2005-047789, rded J 10, 2005 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana. . =
1. Tre reoord Wearmanty Deed tor Parcel No 45.15.26.105-007 000-014, under Instrumen No. C.) CLARITY OR AMBIGUITY OF REGORD PESGRIPTIONS: FEET (997.00 DEEDED) WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SAID NORTHWEST OUARTER, 3
2000-026396, recorded April 18, 2000 in the Office of the Recerder of Lake County, Indiana. The apparent ambiguity in the record description of the subject parced are as follows: e THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID WEST ’: &t B
2. Th d Trustee's Dead for Parcel No. 45-15-28-105-008.000-014, under Instrurment No. “The parcel described in the deed bein I number: 45-16-28-126-017.000-014 slong with reference . :
! 2;0;%05].89321 :::osrdeze Jd:rL;EJo:E inothe Office of the Recorder of Luaf:;eeéc;‘unt:, Indianz. docflnﬁ:nts ﬁ.e;c;lﬂ an:1n1zealliall o?tag ;::ﬁc:tmmthe Mortheast comer of the Northwest Quarter that LINE: A DISTANCE 151.60 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID HANOVER PLAT "C ' %
43. A Morigage Inspection Survey for Parcel No. 45-15-28-105-007 .000-014 performed by Gary P. overlaps into reference plat 15 by 0.62 feet st the North line of section 28-34-9. In addition o Souttr | THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SAID NORTH LINE, A &
T R.L.S. No. S0514), dated June 16, 1988 under Job Order 508-89, 45-15-28-126-017.000-014 along with ref documants 8, §, 10 and 42 all call out a direction of "South”. mpT.
14 Th:rrrzggrad(Subdivisic:m Plato)fHanovef;Tat o :;r ;;t ?hereo:rremrded in Plat Book 28, Page 71 believe the intent of the Su:e:;no? was tor these 5 ::rucels o 1 into the area Iying East of reference plat 15 and DISTANCE OF 47.33 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID OUTLOT "A", THENCE SOUTH 05
in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana. North of referance plat 14 with all are parallel with the West line of seciion 2§-34-9. it DEGREES 34 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID QUTLOT "A™, A
T d Subdivision Plat of H Plat "B”, lat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 28, Page 59 -The South line of the subject parcel calls “North of the centerline of Lollypop Lane which overlaps with t ]
i ihe Offce of e Recorder of Lake County, Ingana, - acionet By 5,00 foct | belove s riginal sciwerner of e subiect parcel mistook Laliypos Lane sna 0 Right  DISTANCE OF 144.18 FEET TO THE EASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 21; -
16. The record Subdivision Plat of Hanover Plat "A”, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 26, Page 84 of way which would leave the South 185.00 feet of Oullot "A” as is currently deeded to the South adjsiners THENCE SOUTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SAID EASTERLY } —
in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, nd held as perthis survey.
17, e Offce of e Recorder of Lake Court, N a0, or e Nortwest Comer of Sec 26348, aer | EXTENSION AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 21, A DISTANCE OF 306.11 FEET TO THE VICINITY MAP
Witness |.D =033 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, '"diana-m SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 21; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 40 SECONDS
. Th d Lake County Section Comner Wit Sheet for the Northeast ef of the Northwest ot
O Qurter of Sac. 26.54.8,under Winess 10,21/ O 33 In the Office of the Recorder of Lake Couty, D.) RELATIVE POSITIONAL AGCURACY (due f random errors in measurements): WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID HANOVER PLAT "C" AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE
Indiana. s Cormer of the Northwest "_lf:‘-‘ s:i"“"!‘mpe";:t"?" me‘_t‘ihe ’fq""emef‘?s “;lUR?:N SD‘-EVS; ?;f"m_:"l@;;““;;as;gc 1&;' 12 e?",*-q- OF SAID SECTION 28, A DISTANCE OF 295.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING
X rd Lake County Section Comer Witness Shest tor the Southwest Corner of the No e allowable relative positional accuracy is nof less than O, millimeters) plus 50 parts par million
19 Tgi;ﬁof Se: 2;%2.)'9, &Ji?mﬁn& 1.0.2174 D33-34 in the Office of the Recarder of Lake County, for sat monuments, | 80,277 SOUARE FEET, 1.843 ACRES MORF OR L_I%SiS. o ’I _
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Additional Survey Related Notes: STATE OF INDIANA
 LEGEND: county oF Le + 8 iy
1. Dimension::hon this plat Zre expressad in feet and decimal parts thereof, and are measured values, . JOHN STUART ALLEN, A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR IN \\\\\\\\\\g‘%\“ J,‘;’;,«//%
unless otherwise noted. L PN FOUND MAG NAIL @ POWER POLE ) WATER VALVE THE STATE OF INDIANA, LICENSE #29900011, CERTIFY THAT " Ziug ---'-..:5( %,
2. This survey does not purport to show data conceming the existence, size, depth, condition, capacity or « FP FOUND PIN — POWER POLE ANCHOR c STEEL BOLLARD THE ABQVE DESCRIBED SURVEY WAS PREFARED WHQOLLY BY §§) Q@ TEQGO<%%
location of any utflities, structures andfor features, other than those observed and shown. Prior to any ] ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION IN ACCORDANCE § :.. " %
excavation contact the local utilty facilities or call (811) for field locations of underground utiity lines. ofIP FOUND IRON PIPE Xx LIGHT POLE A PIPELINE MARKER TH RULE 12 OF TITLE 865, ARTICLE 1 OF THE INDIANA £ No. L2
of®  TOUND IRON BAR o CATCH BASIN/INLET 1 VENT PIPE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE FOR BOUNDARY/RE TRACEMENT = 1 LS200000N : =
SW CORNER OF THE 3. This survey does not address the existence, if any, of items that would require an interpretation by the N ® MANHOLE R STATE OF SO
NW 1/4 OF SEC. 28-34-9 surveyor, {|.E. complianca with all zoning requirements} existence of items heyond the gualification of SB SET 5/8" IRON REBAR vﬁi RAILROAD CROSSING SURVEYS. E N i
(CORNER WITNESS survey {.E. wetlands, hazardous material) and items not readily visible during a reasonable . W/"ALLEN 293000117 LD. CAP ® CLEAN OUT o B_BOX TORRENGA SURVEYING.LLC. %{4-._{«01”.;_)5.- Qs\\\%-
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VIS LAW, LLC
ATTORNEY AT LAW

Licensed in Illinois and Indiana

12632 Wicker Avenue, Cedar Lake, Indiana 46303
Mailing Address: P. O. Box 980, Cedar Lake, Indiana 46303
Telephone (219) 230-4533
Facsimile (219) 533-4281
www.nvislaw.com
LISA KMETZ, PARALEGAL
NATHAN D. VIS lisa@nvislaw.com
ndv@nvislaw.com RACHEL PHIPPS, PARALEGAL
rachel@nvislaw.com

January 23, 2025

VIA EMAIL

Town of Cedar Lake

RE: 10715 W 133" Avenue, Cedar Lake, Indiana

Dear Town Council:

Good to meet with you on the evening of January 21, 2025. Please find in following, an outline
for your contractor/expert’s review of proposed water usage for this development.

The development is approximately 1.8 acres in size, and would be comprised of an expansion to
the existing pole barn which would then be approximately 5,000 square feet upon completion. This
would contain a few offices, as well as a dance studio. Hours of anticipated use for this dance
studio, are typically 3:00 to 9:30 in the afternoon. It is anticipated that at most there would be three
bathrooms with three sinks, as well as a small kitchenette for the office space. If not used as a
dance studio (or if again outgrown) — then would be anticipated to be a mix of retail/office use.

As is indicated via the attached map, there is also an additional commercial space outlined in blue.
This is anticipated to be built, with up to six possible units for build out within. This is estimated
to be approximately 7,800 square feet.

We anticipate seeking B-2 zoning for this development, which allows such usages such as retail,
professional office spaces, and restaurant use. This existing location would anticipate to perhaps
have one or two drive through spaces, located on either end. The hours of operation, would be no
earlier than 5:00 a.m. and no later than 10:00 p.m.

For retail, it is my understanding that the average water usage rate for a retail store is around 1.41
to 2.84 gallons per square foot per year, which would translate to water use intensity of roughly
66 gallons per 1,000 square feet per day. For professional offices, it is my understanding that the
average water usage rate for a professional office space is between 10 to 20 gallons per employee
per day.

Value. Integrity. Service.

Business. Real Estate. Estate Planning. Personal Injury.

WWW.NVISLAW.COM



As per conversation during the Town Council meeting, due to the size of the developed buildings,
they will not need fire suppression systems within. Additionally, question was raised as to whether
or not irrigation would be needed for any green space areas. As per the attached drawing, the green
spaces will be de minimis, and my client does not anticipate that irrigation systems will be
installed.

Please advise should you seek any additional information regarding this matter.
Respectfully,
/s/Nathan D. Vis

Nathan D. Vis

NDV/cso
Attachment

Value. Integrity. Service.

Business. Real Estate. Estate Planning. Personal Injury.

WWW.NVISLAW.COM






TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA
ORDINANCE No: /== | ©

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TOWN ORDINANCE NO. 1150, AS AMENDED
FROM TIME TO TIME, BEING: “AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING
JOB/EMPLOYMENT DESCRIPTIONS FOR THE EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWN
OF CEDAR LAKE, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, REPEALING ALL
ORDINANCES AND TOWN CODE PROVISIONS, INCLUDING TOWN
ORDINANCE NO. 1064; AND ALL MATTERS RELATED HERETO”;
AMENDING THE JOB DESCRIPTION FOR ﬁ!IL‘OWN MANAGER JOB

POSITION FORTHE TOWN OF CEDAR L L'MATTERS RELATED
THERETO. A
WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Cedar Lake; Lake County, Indjana (hereinafter, the

“Town Council™), has previously adopted its Town OrdmanceNo i'] 50 on the 21% d%? (j.if February, 2012,
establishing Job/Employment Descriptions for the Employeeg‘iiﬁf the Town of Cedar Lake! and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has reviewed the grorwth and staffing needs for the Town, and
specifically the job responsibilities and duties of the Town Manager; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined, afier such revi'g%v, that the need exists to amend
the Town Manager job description for the evolved duties and responsibilities of the job position; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council, upon its review, has determined it appropriate, advisable, and in
the best interests of its citizens and residents of the Town to amend and replace the job position description
for Town Mana’fger,a@ '

‘ W‘;:EE[EREAS, thé Town Council has now determined it appropriate and advisable to amend the Job
Position Descriptions for the Tawn Manager of the Town for the benefit of the citizens and residents of the
Town of Cg'daji _Lake.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
CEDAR LAKE, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION ONE o T%a'.lt Town Ordinance No. 1150 be and is hereby amended as set forth in
Exhibit “A”’, attached to tli'is,A;_rw‘hdatory Ordinance and incorporated herein, amending the Job Position
for the Town Manager, which Town Manager Job Position Description for the Town is hereby approved
and adopted.

SECTION TWO: " That all Ordinances and Town Code Sections, or parts thereof, in conflict
with the provisions of this Job Position Description Amendatory Ordinance are hereby deemed null, void,
and of no legal effect, and are specifically repealed. '

SECTION THREE: That if any section, clause, provision, or portion of this Ordinance shall be
held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect
any other section, clause, provision, or portion of this Ordinance.

1
FADATACedar Lake\04 79 Town ManageriTown Manager Job Descripton Ordinance.docx



SECTION FOUR: That this Ordinance shall take effect, and be in full force and effect, from
and afier its passage and adoption by the Town Council of the Town of Cedar Lake, Lake County, Indiana,
in conformance with applicable law.

ALLOF WHICH IS PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN
OF CEDAR LAKE, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, ON THIS DAY OF 5 2025,

TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE, LAKE COUNTY,
INDIANA, TOWN COUNCIL

Nick Recu'ﬁuto,Town Council President
QTeg Parker, Vice-President

Robert H. Carpahan, Member

Julie A. Rivera, Member

Mary Joan Dickson Member

Richard C. Thiel, Jr., Member

Chuck Becker, Member
ATTEST:

Jennifer N. Sandberg, IAMCA, CMC, CPFIM,
Clerk-Treasurer

2
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*OFFICE USE ONLY

Town of Cedar Lake DOCKET NO.
Department of Planning, Zoning and Building FILING FEE
7408 Constitution Avenue, P.O. Box 707, Cedar Lake, IN 46303 RECEIPT NO.
Tel: (219)374-7400  Fax: (219) 374-8588
www.cedarlakein.org
T PLANNING APPLICATION
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6816 West 133rd Avenue, Cedar Lake, IN ZONING B-2

TAX KEY NUMBER(S): 92-3819455

PETITIONER(S) INFORMATION

Name:  Northern Indiana Public Service Company Phoge: 800-464-7726

ADDRESS: 801 E 86th Ave

CITY, STATE, zIp;  Merrillville, IN 46410

OWNER(S) INFORMATION

Alt. Phone: 219-329-0753 (Rachel)

Email: rshmagranoff@nisource.com

NaMe:  Northem Indiana Public Service Company Phone: 900-464-7728

ADDRESS: 801 E 86th Ave

CITY, STATE, ZIP: Merrillville, IN 46410

REQUEST {check all that apply): SUBDIVISION:

DESCRIBE THE REQUEST:

Alt. Phone: 219-329-0753 (Rachel)

Email: rshmagranoff@nisource.com

] Concept Plan 1 Rezone
{] Preliminary Plat Site Plan
[CFinal Plat [ PUD Amendment

Storm water management review of NIPSCO Mobile Substation site plan

I (We}, the undersigned, now state that the information contained in this application and all attached exhibits are true and correct to the best of my

lgcwﬂ /?’Zdﬂ' AUE o %gz, _ﬁﬂers&v

{our) knowledge.

/@mﬂ//w [':W of/Mﬂ'a’ gfoﬂ v'é,.g

Z

Signature(s) of Owner(s)

STATE OF INDIANA ]
) §8:
COUNTY OF LAKE )

rlrz_uﬁ

Subscribed and swom to before me on this day of

LTVBER. 2024,

Notary Public
My Commission expires:

[uat il 30'3'7__

" ey Mo At
RUSSELL DILLON
Notary Public - Seal
lake County - State of Indiana
Cammission Number NFO756942
My Commission Expiras Jun 11, 2032

Signature(s) of Petitioner(s)
STATE OF INDIAMA }
J 85:
COUNTY OF LAKE )
FY

Subscribed and swom to before me on thisz‘)’ day of
LTVE 2 202F

y

Notary Public Jl/f‘f- 1" 2032—

My Commission expires:

RUSSELY, BiLLON
Notary Public - Seg|
Lake County - State of Indiana
Commission Number NPOT56942
My Commission Expires Jun 11, 2032



MEMORANDUM

September 25, 2024
TO: Town of Cedar Lake

cC: TJ Gordon - CBBEL Jason
Durr, PE - CBBEL

FROM: Joe Wilk, PE, CFM - CBBEL

SUBJECT: NIPSCO Mobile Substation Build
Cedar Lake, Lake County, IN

Summary of Stormwater Analysis and Design
(CBBEL Project 1.30056.00119}

This memorandum presents a summary of the stormwater analysis and design performed by
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) for the Northern Indiana Public Service company
(NIPSCQO) substation build located near the northwest corner of the intersection at Fairbanks
Street and 133™ Avenue in the Town of Cedar Lake (Town), Lake County, Indiana. The project
[ocation can be seen on Exhibit 1 and is referred to as the Cedar Lake Mobile Substation. This
analysis was performed to demonstrate the proposed project is in compliance with the Lake
County Stormwater Technical Standards Manual (TSM) and the Lake County Stormwater
Management and Clean Water Regulations Ordinance (SWMO).

The site is not located within the regulatory floodplain as shown on the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM} panel number 18089C0243E or
the Indiana Floodplain Information Portal (INFIP). The FIRMETTE and the INFIP Floodplain
Analysis and Regulatory Assessment (FARA} are attached as Exhibit 2 and 3, respectively.

Existin  onditions
The parcel is approximately 0.7-acres consisting of mostly grass and woodland. A small concrete

driveway apron exists on the site for access from 133" Avenue. The parcel is crowned at the
middle and therefore drains via sheet flow to either the west or the southeast corner.

An existing overland path on the adjacent parcel to the west conveys flow to the south and into a
roadside ditch which was recently redone around 2015. That roadside ditch continues to the west
via a 24-inch diameter reinforced-concrete-pipe (RCP) driveway culvert.

The southeast corner of the parcel contains an existing 10-inch vitrified-clay-pipe {VCP) which
conveys a small drainage ditch coming from the northeast. The upstream end of the 10-inch VCP
is directly on the parcel boundary of the site. The 10-inch VCP ties into a 12-inch diameter
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) which runs under the curb line of 133" Avenue. This blind tie connection
was put in place around 2015 when 133" Avenue was reconstructed. The 10-inch VCP is severely
undersized, as the nearby upstream culvert under Fairbanks Avenue is a 24-inch diameter
corrugated metal pipe (CMP). Once the 10-inch VCP meets capacity, stormwater overland flows
to the southwest and onto 133™ Avenue, causing flooding concerns. An overview of the project
site’s existing conditions stormwater features can be found in Exhibit 4.

Pro osed Conditions

The proposed project involves the construction of an approximately 0.25-acre gravel substation
which includes electrical equipment, an access driveway, and stormwater features. The

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 W Higgins Road, Suite 800 Rosemont, illinols 60018-4920 Tel (847) 823-0500 Fax (847} 823-0520



MEMORANDUM

substation will be graded from north to south to allow for runoff to travel via sheet flow into a
stormwater facility on each side of the access driveway. A rain garden is being proposed on each
side of the access driveway. These rain gardens will allow for runoff to pond up and utilize
depressional storge volume while also infiltrating into the soil. Appropriate soil media will be
utilized to help promote infiltration of stormwater into the soil. Underdrains will help facilitate
drainage out of the rain garden at a reduced rate, thereby meeting Town standards. An open lid
catchbasin, set approximately 6-inches above the ground elevation of each rain garden, will act
as an emergency overflow weir and allow for excess stormwater to overflow into the newly upsized
24-inch diameter culvert, discussed in the next paragraph, cutting across the parcel.

The existing 10-inch VCP is proposed to be removed and upsized with a 24-inch diameter cuivert.
The upsized culvert will start at the same location as it does today, the parcel boundary edge, and
continue to a new location, the roadside ditch discussed earlier. The blind tie connection at the
12-inch storm sewer under 133 Avenue will be bulkheaded. It was desired to remove the
connection into that 12-inch storm sewer, as the storm sewer under 133" Avenue were designed
for local roadway drainage. Removing this connection alleviates the burden on the storm sewer
under 133" Avenue and helps reduce flooding concermns and roadway ponding in the area by
more safely and efficiently conveying stormwater to the west and eliminating the bottleneck in the
local drainage system.

Due to the topography of the area, an easement will be needed to route the 24-inch culvert
through the adjacent western property, as well as for now creating a concentrated discharge onto
that adjacent property. The NIPSCO legal team will work on securing that easement once
conditional approval is issued for this drainage plan. The proposed conditions stormwater features
can be seen on Exhibit 5.

Stormwater ualit

Post construction water quality is being met via two proposed rain gardens and a cobble stone
filter strip. The rain gardens will act as best management practices (BMP's) and allow for
infiltration of stormwater to help meet the 80% TSS removal rate. The cobble stone filter strip will
assist to filter out particulates betwéen the gravel substation and the rain gardens. These two
PCBMP’s, in conjunction, will extend beyond the required water quality standards per the
Town's ordinance. Calculations for water quality volume can be found in the atiached
documents,

Summar

As can be inferred from this memorandum, the requirements of the Town's TSM and SWMO have
been met for this proposed project. CBBEL requests a conditional approval and subsequent
Stormwater Permit be issued from the Town.

NANDIANANIPSCOWobile Substation - Cedar Lake\WateriDocs\WL.NIPSCO Substation Build_Mobile_Cedar Lake.docx

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 W Higgins Road, Suite 600 Rosemont, lllinois 600184820 Tel {(847) 823-0500 Fax (847) 823-0520
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Floodplain Analysis &

Indiana Department
of Natural Resources Regulatory Assessment (FARA)
Point of Interest
Base Flood Elevation Point
POI
Not Mapped
Long: -87.41802681543757
*6Y000 Lat: 41.37740994257398
The information provided below Is besed on the point of interest shown In the map ebove.
County: Lake Approximate Ground Elevation: 717.8 feet {NAVD88)
Stream Name: Base Flood Elevation: Not Avalleble
Unnamed Tributary Drainage Area: Not Available

Best Available Flood Hazard Zone: Not Mapped
National Flood Hazard Zone: Not Mapped
Is a Flood Caontrol Act permit from the DNR needed for this location? See following pages
Is a local floodplain permit needed for this location? Contact your local Floodplaln Administrator-
Floodplain Administrator: Tim Kubiak,
Community Jurisdiction: Town Of Cedar Leke, City proper
Phone: (219) 374-7400
Email: Tim.Kubiak@cedarlakein.org
US Army Corps of Engineers District: Chicago : - Date Generated: 9/18/2024

EXHIBIT 3
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Soil Map—Lake County, Indiana

87° 25'6"W
87° 25'1"W

465010 A0 465000 465040 465050 465060 465070 4080 485080 46500 485110

41° 22'39"N % ! ! % 41° 22'39"N

4500730
1
45307

OzaB
: 5
410 22 37N 5 1 I i ] | | | I 41° 22'37'N
255000 265010 465020 465000 465040 4RE050 465060 465070 465080 465090 485100 465110
3 Z
© —
9 Map Scale: 1:516F prinited on A landscape {117 x 8.5") sheet: Iy
& Meters &
* N 9 5 10 20 0 o
Fest
] 2 1] w0 150
Map projection: Web Mercator  Comer coondingtes: WGS84  Edge ties: UMM Zone 16N WGESS4
Matural Resources Web Soil Survey 8/29/2024

Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 10f 3



Soil Map—Lake County, Indiana
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Soil Map—Lake County, Indiana

Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
Mo Milford silt loam, overwash 0.8 62.2%
CzaB Ozaukae siit loam, 2 to 6 0.5 37.8%
percent slopes
Totals for Area of Interest 1.2 100.0%
Matural Resources Wab Soil Survey 8/29/2024

s Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 3 of 3



fap Unit Description: Milford silt loam, overwash---Lake County. Indiana

Lake County, Indiana

Mo—Milford silt loam, overwash

uspa  Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Map Unlt Setting
National map unit symbol: 84jd
Etevation; 570 to 790 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 34 to 40 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 47 to 50 degrees F
Frost-free period; 140 to 170 days
Farmiand classification. Prime farmland if drained

Map Unit Composition
Milford and similar soils; 100 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of
the mapunit.

Description of Milford

Setting
Landform: Depressions on lake plains
Landform position (two-dimensional); Footslope
Down-slope shape; Concave
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Loamy slope alluvium over clayey lacustrine
deposits

Typical profile
H1-0fo 13 inches; silt loam
H2 - 13 to 47 inches: silty clay
H3 - 47 to 60 inches: loam

Properties and qualities
Slope; 0 1o 2 percent
Depth to restrictive feature; More than 80 inches
Drainage class Very poorly drained
Runoff class: Neglgible
Capacity of the most limiting layer to fransmif wafer

{Ksal): Moderately high (0.20 to 0.60 in/hr)

Depth to water fable: About 0 to 6 inches
Fraguency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: Frequent
Calcitim carbonate, maximum conlent: 40 percent
Available water supply, 0 fo 60 inches; High (about 10.1 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification {irngatfed). None specified
Land capabilify classificafion (nonirnigated). 2w
Hydrologic Soil Group: C/D
Ecological site: R110XY008IL - Wet Glacial Dnift Upland Praine
Other vegetative classification: Mixed/Transitional {(Mixed Native
Vegetation)

Web Sail Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

8/29/2024
Page 10f2



Kap Unit Description: Milford silt loam, overwash---Lake Couniy, Indiana

Hydric soif rating: Yes

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Lake County, Indiana
Survey Area Data: Version 26, Sep 1, 2023

_ Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 8/29/2024
4 Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 2 of 2



Time of Concentration (T,) or Travel Time (T,)

Project:  130056.00118 By: JLW Date:  9/12/2024
Location: Mobile Substation - Cedar Lake Checked: Date:
File: NAINDIANAINIPSCOWMobile Substation - Cedar |
_eveloped
Te through subarea Existing (Undevelo ed) Area 1, East
SHEET FLOW

Segmentid |

Surface Description (table 3-1) Grass

Menning's roughness coeff,, n 0.24

Flow Length, L (total L < 100) () 100

Two-yr 24-hr rainfall, P2 {in) 3.00

Land slope, s (ftfit) 0.05

T, = (0.007{nL)* %P> s°% (hr) 017  + = 0.17 hr

SHALLOW CONCENTRATED FLOW

SegmentD K

Surface Description (paved or unpaved) unp,
Flow Length, L {ft) 25
Watercourse slope, s (/) 0.001
Average velocity, V ) 0.51
Ty=L/3600V hn) 0.01 + + + = 0.01 hr
CHANNEL FLOW
Segment ID
Cross-sectional flow area, a (ft%)
Wetted perimeter, Pw i}
Hydraulic radius, r = a/Pw (ft)
Channel slope, s {Ft/Fe)
Manning's roughness coeff., n
V= (1.49 %% %% /n {ft's)
Flow length, L (fty
T,=L/3600V thr) + = hr
Watershed or subarea T, or T = 0.18 hr

10.8 min



Time of Concentration (T.) or Travel Time (T)

Project:  130056.00119 By: JLW Date: 9/12/2024
Location: Mobile Substation - Cedar Lake Checked: Date:
File: NAINDIANAWIPSCOWobile Substation - Cedar |

l eveloped

Tc through subarea Existin (Undeveloped Area 2, West
SHEET FLOW

SegmentiID |

Surface Description {table 3-1) Grass

Manning's roughness coeff., n 0.24

Flow Length, L (total L < 1007 (ft) 100

Two-yr 24-hr rainfall, P2 (in) 3.00

Land slope, s (fuit) 0.06

T, = (0.007(nL)°%)i(P,2° ™) (hr) 016  + = 0.16 hr

SHALLOW CONCENTRATED FLOW

Segment ID
Surface Description (paved or unpaved)
Flow Length, L ()
Watercourse slope, s (ft/ft)
Average velocity, V (ft/s)
Te=L/3600V {hr) + + + = hr
CHANNEL FLOW
Segment ID
Cross-sectional flow aree, e (f?)
Wetted perimetar, Pw {ft)
Hydraulic radius, r = a/Pw (ft)
Channel slope, s (fut)
Marining's roughness coeff., n
V= (1.49°% % /n (ft/s)
Flow length, L (ft)
Ti=L /3600 V (hr) + = hr
Watershed or subarea T, or T, = 0.16 hr

8.6 min



Time of Concentration (T} or Travel Time (T,)

Project:  130056.00119 By: JLW Date: 9/12/2024
Location: Mobile Substation - Cedar Lake Checked: Date:
File: NANDIANAWNIPSCOWMobite Substation - Cedar |

Present /

Te through subarea Pro osed Gravel Pad and Rain Garden
SHEET FLOW

Segment ID |

Surface Description (table 3-1) Gravel
Marning's roughness coeff., n 0.011
Flow Length, L {total L < 100% (it) 100
Two-yr 24-hr rainfall, P2 (in) 3.00
Land slope, s (ft/ft) 0.005
T, = (0.007(AL)" /(P22 s24 () 004 + =[[__oo4]nr

SHALLOW CONCENTRATED FLOW

Segment ID il
Surface Description (paved or unpaved) un .
Flow Length, L (ft) 35
Watercourse slope, s (ft/it) 0.005
Average velocity, V (fi/s) 1.14
T,=L/3600V (hn) 001  + + + =[__oot]hr
CHANNEL FLOW
Segment ID
Cross-sectional flow eree, a ()
Wetted perimeter, Pw {ft)
Hydraulic radius, r = a/lPw (ft)
Channel slope, s (i)
Manning's roughness coaff., n
V=149 "% %% /n (fi/s)
Flow length, L ()
T,=L /3600 V ) + = I

0.05 hr
Round t¢ 5 min

Watershed orsubarea T or T,



Existin U evelo ed Runo Rates

The project areais crowned in the middle, creating two drainage areas.
Area 1, A1 (East side of project site) = 0.22-acres

Area 2, A2 (West side of project area)=0.15-acres

C = 0.21 (lawns, clay, rolling)

Te = 10 min {both areas)

Q1_undeveloped 10yr=C*i10*A1=0.30*5.46 in/hr * 0.22 ac = 0.36 cfs

Q2_undeveloped 10yr=C *i10* A2 = 0.30 * 5.46in/hr*0.15ac = 0.25 cfs

p | Condit B f R
The proposed substation will be stightty crowned in the middle and convey runoff to two rain gardens, an
east and west one.

Area 1, A1 (East) =0.19-acves

Area 2, A2 {West) =0.19-acres

Runoff Coefficients; Compacted Gravel = 0.65; Lawns {Clay) = 0.21

C = [{0.13 ac){0.65) + {0.06 ac){0.21)] / 0.19 ac = 0.51

Tc = 5 min (Both areas)

Q1_proposed 100yr=C *i100 * A1 =0.51*3.84in/hr *0.19ac=0.95cfs
Q2_proposed 100yr=C *i100 * A2 =0.57.* 8.84 in/hr * 0.18 a¢c = 0,85 cfs

The above peak 100yr runoff rates will be reduced/slowed down into the proposed 24-inch culvert via
infiltration in the proposed rain gardens. -

W Quality BMP Sizi
% Impervious of the contributing area to the rain gardens = (0.26 ac}/ {0.38 ac) = 68%
Rv =0.05+ 0.003(l) = 0.05 + 0.003{68%) = 0.662
WQv =[{P) (Rv} (A}) /12 ={(1) {0.662) (0.38 ac)) / 12 = 0.02 ac-ft

uired water i = -

The combined valume of above ground starage in the rain gardens, up to the top of berm elevations 715.65
and 714.75, respectively, is approximately 21 cubic yards.

The volume in the soil media = 0.25 x {1,368 sqft, area of swale mix seed} x (1.5ft, avg depth of rain garden)
=19 cubic yards

A combined available storage volume for Water Quality = approximately 40 cubic yards




NIPSCO MOBILE SUBSTATION - TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE
PROPOSED CULVERT

LOCATION: 133rd Avenue

DIRECTION: East to West

U/S INV, = 711.62 ft-NAVD D/SINV. =
PIPELENGTH = 101 ft

PIPE SIZE = 24 in.

PIPE MATERIAL = DIP

MANNING'S EQUATION
{Q =1.486/n x A x R?® x 5%}

PIPE DIAMETER = 24.00 in.
PIPE SLOPE, s = 0.19 %
ROUGHNESS COEFF., n = 0.015

PIPE AREA, A = 3.142 f2
WETTED PERIMETER, P = 6.283 ft
HYDRAULIC RADIUS, R=A/P = 0.500 ft
PIPE CAPACITY, Q = 8.50 cfs
PIPE VELOCITY, V=Q/A = 271 fps

Frepared by: JLW 9f23/2024

711,50 ft-NAVD

Page 1



CEDAR LAKE MOBILE SUBSTATION

STORMWATER AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN

WO #53497-912
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LOCATION MAP

INDIANA
PR e
& s P
L
v Ao
PROJECT LOCATION x f 'f L -
PRIV A
i £
/4"’,{4” ’
IV A
& a’ff!
r"',' / /'/
7
f’,.j, s
P f""!
'y o
PR ¢
# f’/f 7/

FREFARED BY:
CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LLC

T COLEANAVENE, SUITE fob
AOUTH HIND, DAL atdd |

PHOME:  [374) 20-004

FAX: V] 432108

BURKE

Knaw whats helow.
Gall bators you dig.

SHEET INDEX,

COVER SHEET

EXSTING CONDITIING 8 REMGVALS
FROFQSED COMDITIONS
FROPOSED SRAPMNG FLAN

CROSE SECTHHE

ERCSHHN CONTROL PLAN

DETAILS

RESTORATION PLAN

RESTCRATION NOTES

PREPARED FOR:

PS

NCRTHERH INDLAMA PUBLIC SERVICE COMFANY {NIPSCO)
21 E. 96TH AVENUE
MERRILLMILLE, IN 454 10

CERTIFIED:

o

CEDAR LAKE MOBILE SUBSTATION

WO #53407-212

B o - — e
TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE, INDIARNR

SEPTEMBER 10w
PRCUECT RUHEEEON 1



F
W ===
: ;
4 i
R -
£l
x
E i
g8 £
-]
E%E
(] ]
a | I
R
- 1
ﬂ
3
o
M\
b
]
! 2
i [}
A f i ' m__
o teel g
,,_" ' “ ! _. 1 m
N SRR
ix.,hryrl. lllllll —pm———— - wmm- )
r: gV
CA \ mmi%
-
f ¢ &3
| — SE
1%

O——STM

FROLNG. 120000001
OR300
E I

oL
Hea

CEDAR LAKE MOEILE SUB
EXISTING CONDITIONS & REMOVALS om0

NYS —e

nnE:

gﬂp‘;\‘&

il

“¥,

L

MYS

Nys”

NYS —

NY¥S

HATURE OF iofuriCn

Ll g

HO DaTE

NIPSCO

&1 E, BSTH AVERLIE
FAERRILLYILLE, M &4 1

CuEnT:

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE enciveEmNG. uC
220 Wesl Cotfax Avenue, Suile 700

Soulb Bord, Indear a0

474} 2A2A001

BURKE



BURKE

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERIG, ULC
220 Wl Calle Aveas, s 700

South Bend, Incliono ASSH

1824 223001

CUENT:

/
ey

2 MALTRATES T0 UNDERH

-

_— o —————

i e wow
[ S % - S

Rl

Y

RN

TRATES TG

NIPSCO

B0 €. BATH AVERUE
HAERRILLYILLE, [N #4410
W ERAME

LB g
Tiony

3

—— NVS NYS —o—— NyS NvS
L] .
T Bl o
Crmiee
oy pen g 'v‘_’:@g\?m?-
B, un Leg
CADUSERT  marrata ‘1 -~
v ean WA OF EvIon wort.  tane o

e

PROPOSED CONDBITIONS

-

L

LEGEND

== == EXFITING CONTOUR
i PROPOSED CONTOUR
————— PAACEL BOUADARY

FPROPCEED BTONE FAC

PROPOIED STONE DRIVE

FROPOIED CONCRETE CRIVE
PROPOGED AAM QARTEH

s GTORM WATER FLOW ARROW

FROL HO. 0D

CEDAR LAKE MOBILE $UB -
v G,
3



r
!
3
'
'
ii
-

AP T
OO b

Rt |
Y ! B
i . o it g,
! ~— R . §§EE ST
JJE i s
' g - : :
i . b
s " 3 d
L e -
PR ’ =
Sl ns g
£ Ag —

PRE.TREATMENT STRIP CROSS SECTIOH TP,
BT R

a
- PR CLEAHGOT

= D 'FTOF
16: H2.75 A et g e i 3
Lt Ti b i ; EASEMGNT REQUIRED FOR TG GRS oo TP
I

il
W PERE PUE B b, 1’ FLAREC END SECTION

N //i‘!!! W‘EKN
Bed) rieg ﬁ
UL e
HUTES:
N 223287288 1. ALL FERFORATAC MPES SHALL BE YIRAFPED IN
HONWOVEN OWI'EKTI.E FARRIC.
LagEl

El1 SECTIGHN Ty EJOBTINO HTGH BOTTOM WIOTH,
GRADE

] L3 s TITCH AL NECESTARY TR PROVIDE POMTIE
1
I|l B L S ERISTING 4 BAWTAM ¢ LFT BETWEEH SIEWALK AND
: - mmu"‘:”w PROPOZED DITCH TIRANS,
et not -
e R 2 LEGEHD

iy :Inz -
- ERETIHO CONTOUR

D
EA3AMENT REMARED FOR /

2TORMWATER FCHARGE TMI |:'w:uoﬂw.ﬂ (et
BEE NOTES 7ua. . ‘“‘"'-'\W- W"‘ duh’or —= —{EB— PROPOSED GOMTOW:
I WPGFMM ‘rnugoua ————— PARCEL BOUHDARY
oo Tl W PR CLEAN T [&f'ﬁ PROPUIED ITOHE PAD
. ~ 16T
] propasED sTONE DRIVE
J—— PROPGYED COHERETE DRVE
. o <] PREPOLED RAIN SARDEN
Tt e e e o
cuen: -~ 3. i FRCLI, 13000 3118
 CHRISTOPHER . BURKE encoiems, uc g me RS outt gasaue
| oo ran sy o 700 u - el e e ﬁ;a\q CEDAR LAKE MOBILE $UB aw . w s
! 3 o Lt 3 ="
1574 2828001 801 E BSTH AVEMUE AT mhote 15‘;i i PROFPOSED GRADING PLAN DRAMING 1.
BURKE PAERRILLVILLE, 1M 45410 " qaTe A oo HEvRCN wees:  GRaD) 1% it
T s it 4




BURKE

CHRISTOPHER B, BURKE encinzeang, o

EH0 Wl Colfor Avenue, Sulte 70
Souih Bend. mdiarn 44601
{574] 2ELB001

e

e

LiNE B
ETA 21D TO XTA, 21

i e

s

oA
[EEERRTF I
_goeaiaang .

N - TH
et BT L

Fisde

NIPS.

B0 E 24TH AVEMUE
FAERRILLVILLE, IM 48414

B AMOOAUMD
[ 23N

T

HE

e

W g
LT |

ui
, ST, 1080 TR ITA 114TS

uge

NATURE OF REVISION

i,
s

CALIE.

moCa:

e

LR e
STA, d0h TO STA, 1409

oo oo
e U
M‘:"”m ' ig‘sg ﬁﬁfq, -.g
-

nme;

L

™

705

CEDAR LAKE MOBILE SUB

CROSS SECTIONS

RO HE, PN

DAR: LT
SHET 5 OF ¥
PARG R,



BURKE

=
., 10 LFTOF ALTER . -

o SO CHEEK M.
-1 -

Al

—

| .
[

i LT e b
B S T— STH: h‘x"‘n‘/‘. u\ﬁr{
WA AVE AR LR mha)

Lo

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERNG, LLC

230 West Callax Avarwe. Suita 7T

South Band ndiana £5401
{574) 283-8001

_—
e
T DO AR

arad

-
e 1

e —

W5 LFT OF ALTER 300K

FENCE CORMER
£ 1B80.926.07
~ M L232,7778G

’

ZA650.926.02
‘H 2 2I2ETLER

R e

201 E_BETH AVEMUE
MWERRILLVIELE. 1IN 45410

-
S’;‘M————sm?g._s-rmm s

Sosla 1" = 20"

H 4 LFT OF FILTER
BOCK CHESH DAM
f_ n:‘ ,w o EXISTING .
U ) = =ru== EXSTING CONTOUR
_____________ - . —IE— PRLPOSED CONTOUR
e
_____ PARGEL BOUMGARY
I —— ST ST————5T4 o —— LTER SO
. TLTER SOCK CHECK DAM
o oy . LTS OF DI TURBAKGE
NYS NvS oy NYs — MYS NYS o [F7 & Proeosen aTonE pag
i BN PRovosED STONE binve
fw %] Pmorosen concrETa ERNE
[ wo o
BOE T e o e
e PR sﬁ“‘g‘? e CEDAR LAKE MOBILE SUB wer & oor 3
Pt R v i EROSION CONTROL PLAN onman.
o oe A REATON vt LI é
FHE AN oL v




g UsoNo o N

BURKE

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE eNGIMEERING,
220 Wast Colfox Avene, Sutta M0

Sooth Band, indiane 45501

[574) 282590

LS

l_ ———
! ":'a.".:-r T
Li—' 1= -
! _
7]
T
B —_— TR
—
A
r——
. BECTHEN
S ——
swm e ....-.m-...m..." -
e e e kbl
.___.*--M_.__-_._ e e wrmvorm
o i
ﬁm%%%
R bt naleEAD
CHUETY COHERETTS A
Lo -
2 ASHOUT 3 DEWATE NGD CE
SR IR A LG
L P CACLMT
I=l =
M= |
[
Pl
R

s

NIPSCO

B01 E, BETH AVENUE
MERRILLVILLE, IM 454100 WO DaRE

HAlyRE Of BfTlCH

E o]
Pmtsckcucia  FIGURE 184
ORI o B f—
A

F LTER S0CK CHECH DAM
4
HYLOPLAST ORAIH BASH WITH DOME GRATE
[WHHFIED S CEDWR: LajelR a1 BLE &LoE

o B TETILA YN £4 e i
Vo DML

F

e e oCniBt L it
A AT L L R M T b A . ] P s e s 1 LV
e e

- e m b er el el T T
AL b Il b L
- Bl D Ty s
i R o o oL BTG, TR 4T AT
o i
AT TSR Tl T A Bt TR
Hintiiny
- BT
L. I
e 2 rr— .
Rl
s
e

maur
RIS
= R R

s e A e
e TR D
ey
i
FIGREAR
L] pre-ti
e TR
5 CONSTRUC ON ENTRANCE
. i T
Erinsceinm
LT car
e G
T
oy e
v /_Mnmn
En

s
i A M,
L R M o2y
e ]
e,
e — a3
et capeiotron

10

BAGN. oo W 1, e .

b N N
(L T WD :‘;,,so Bq‘ﬁ CEDAF LAKE MOBILE 5UB T 7 OF 9
LT D TE: WS

Ceouith wesio petkely DETAILS e,
MeODEL  EL R 1“,3;".\'9;!,?‘&

7



BURKE

O——STh—— 5

CHRISTOPHER B, BURKE enco%EriNG, LLE
220 West Colfer Avaruse, Sule 700

Somih Bard, Indions 45201

[574) 782 B0

1,625 8Ys
i
Z*:
i
=
i
#Si
o
£
NER
5.02
2.66
1 | B -
W ~7 i
T - . A |
wrasRpave, o gz Wi ST TS Me—sTy L, STH ST™
Vo ' < RO
L T S -,
1 ‘ﬂ-,._‘_:.a..e ~ o~ ':;. ,
NYS NS —
W “
- .
cuent: oeon,
- [
NIPS: o
MWALE
L EWATE!
B0 E.84TH AWERLUIE CADIE ARy
MERRILLVILLE, IM 45410 NG DATE HATURE OF REAICH [

EXISTING

FE HAME

TE:

Sonde 1" = 207

re EARTING CONTOUW:

—iT- -~ PROPOSED GONTOUR
————— PARCEL BOUNDAR'Y

.

"EF R rroecacn sroe ran

L5 PROPOIED STOME CRRE
FROPDIED GONCRRTE ORIVE

SEEDIHG, INEDT TYPE R SELC MO

MLILCHED SERINHG, 31 OFE ITABRIZATION NIX,

WATH BAGEMI CONTROL BLAMKET
{ZE8 SHEET b FOR SEED ML)
MULCHED EEEDIMG, IWALE SEED MY,
WITH ERO3HOM CONTROL BLAMKET
SEE SHEET 5 FOR SEED M)
CEDAR LAKE MOBILE SUB e
RESTORATION PLAN Dok,
8



REGTORATION FLAN NOTES.

. SERUING SOHEDLLE

THA PURPOSE 0F THID GEMIRAL RESTORATION PLAN 1. T4} PROVIDE A TEMERAL QUIDELBIA FOR THA 0F o wonm JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
W Y
Owey
From !

PERMITS. UNLESS SPECITITD M STE SARLITIC BRGARA CNTOM, AMHIGR DESTORATION PLANS, ALL SETOMG BHOULD BE PERFORMTD |4 ACCORDANCA WTH THE GUNCELIMED
DEL (W AMD: THE SEENNG SCHEOULE, (A4 TIONS TROM THID PLAH OR TAS EEED o THESR PLAM WOTEZ MPST B AFFROVET BV MRSt
FRIOR PO P LEAEHTATION,

TEURGRARY JEECRG

ALL CASTHRDED ADTAD HOT SCHEDULED 10 54 KDER AL TTVE CONETRUGTION FOA T EAYS OR ORE, OR AREAD AT PERSWAENT GRADE BUT WOT YET PREPARED FOR FERMAAENT

BEENAG, SHALL TO BE STAGLIED WITH THA TEWBORADY DTAD MU THESA AREAS SHALL 62 ANCHORED ITH DTRAW AT 3 TONS PER ACDA O EROSKM CONTROL BLANNETS, [EE—
O SLOPE.

SEED AED PREPARATICH L - ,J
ALL TEMPORARY FLL 4HALL BA REMCYED Sl AL MSTDEEE AATAS SsarL &8 FTOMANEHTLT DESTORED WITH HATIVE SO0M, SEED, AAD SULCA AC SPACHHLD DALCH UeaM Comast i

COMPLENGD OF THE PROJECT, TO AVINMG S0 COMPACTICH, ROAIH (MG o TLRIED AREAY OHLT WHEM THE B0IL TO BE GPREAD 13 DRY DADUTA TO AVDM CLUMPHNG AAD

COMPACTIOH 1A ARE At THAT AFE HOT SATURATED {0t DHUMKATED, TILL O SR & £ LA TIPACHN 1o WAk 1P LARGE SOIL CLO0S AAD FILL B TIRE RUTS WHAA DISTROUTHG TP ==

S0 AT THE FINAL SRATHE, HIP S50 SHILL AP EOF AL RNAL SEIOHNG.

PERWAAENT BEETHNG + HRURID TO R R
SPECIFIC GEED MINKES T0 BE UKD FOR TATEE PLAH WOTEE, DERMAMENT BERD DAALL THA SaMT AATWE SOMGTRICTA FOL S (iof O WCAE
PROTECTION AQARCT LEVEL Tee COOEOON AD TAN PROECY STE DTED AL BE CHIFPED, $TORED AAD ASHDUED M A UAKSR TWAT UL i SuriE T
HEAT, OR T WO wah.l'\' m cam ALFHMBTHM BETORE lnruunm "
DEPTH. PREFE AAD ATWLY
GONTAT Dk DA GRTABLIBHED AT TIANGLE: THA SEEDGED Y47t A ROULER DR G TOACHER WAEOUTEL FOLLOTING DYE0uss v (3D LoEATAD 1 0 SATURATAS 26 weY o HFS0D  SEEDING TINING SCHEDULE TABLE 1
CONDITIGHS WHERE RUTTIG OR COMDAGTION A8 LIKELY T3 OCCUR DEED $HALL DE SROADGAST DIREGTLY UPON SATURATTD OR WET SOIL FURFACES DY AAMD HAAD

BEED BHALL RE BY SEED SEBETALLEDIA VESGETATED ARCAD UBNG A TRASTUR PULLED DRt L SPRDER: APPLICATRARS DFBCTLY
OM TO KW ARA AGGERTABLE QMY WHTH EEED WILL AGT BE EXPOSD T0 5 BEMG COVEDED WTT A WEV SEED DARLL NEVER DD APPLIED T0 OPER VTATAR
QR CE UNLTSS DRILLTD 4 TQ EXTIHG VEGCTATEM 0 DPECIED W THA DPEGAL DELOW, SEED SHALL BS WITH DTARM MILCH B8

BLINATT ¥ LATHIM,

MacH

WULCH SHALL CORSIDT OF WEED FREE DTM“MMWMWLW‘&M“STW!‘HD HAVING. wmmrsnﬂ.o\l. GLOFED QUEATER THAN 3.1, OF M ARTAD arpwaen  BemnisdNams
wuucmwumnnsmmsl HALI L 1
; e "mm} y L BEAPFLIED AT A RATT a1 - B Ol

HETADDS AN TPmAG

BACT TRARG ANG H'EI'IWS 0" sm IRSTALLATION WALL VARY B FROMECT COMMNTIONS, SHORT.TERM WEATHED FATTEDNY, 4MD LOSGTERM HEATHER ACRECACTD, THE

HITH AHT mnm!slsmt EECOM R RECOMMEHDUTIONS bt (IR TO ENBUAR & DUCCEESFLY REETORATION,
GENERAL “E """ oF L, A A0 LE TOLLOWS:

NIPSCD. TEMPORARY SEED MIX TABLE 2

PYEMBED 1 . ARCA X1, EETD ST 82 DROTECTED FROM DISPLACEMENT ME T4 INCREASED POTERTIAL TOR el AND WATER EDOGMM AND TOOM DWRECT LOSS BV BIDDS,
DIENMF [ BARE, JRATED SUDTACES MUST BF PROTECTER WITA .wmnms ARDGIGH COATREH, {BLAMNET OR DTRAN]. THE TO TwE DOTANTIAL TOR SETD LOSS DURIDS Thit
Sl

THE SERTHMG

TR || S—

TABLE 4

”FI. 1 MAY 34 BEETIHG D4R 'I'IS PEDKID |3 APPROFRIATE AUT GERMINATION OF SOME WATIE PLANT FECIED MAT HOT DCTUD VAT TAE FOLLOAWND DELSON DUA TD IAbK
BLANKATE

THAN i1 AND W T3 TOHE PED ACRE OM LESSER 5LOPES.

JUAAT - ALGUST 34, DTAD AND THE LA SALL MMEDHRTE SPECIAT PL ™
QEPIHATE BUT MAY DOT REGENE THIAGH AATLIRAL PRAGPITATION Tt FULLT MATURE, TADTALLATI M OF PEFMADENT SEED SHELL A% SUSPEAGID UNLESE (ARG ATIOA CAN BE

FERROIDET, DEECMG OM SARE. GRAGED EE m™ DROGMM CONTROL DLAMMETS OM JLOPES STEIDTA THAM Ti4 AND WA BLOWHN AND
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Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LLC

One Professional Center  Suite 314  Crown Point, IN 46307 219.663.3410 cbbel-in.com

January 2, 2025

Town of Cedar Lake

7408 Constitution Avenue
P. O. Box 707

Cedar Lake, Indiana 46303

Attention: Plan Commission

Subject: NIPSCO Mobile Substation
Site Plan Review #1
(CBBEL Project No. 060016.00255)

Dear Plan Commission Members:

As requested, Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LLC (CBBEL) staff has reviewed the
submitted information for the construction of a NIPSCO Mobile Substation located at 6816
W. 133 Avenue in the Town of Cedar Lake, Indiana (Town). The project consists of the
construction of an aggregate stone pad and stormwater infrastructure to temporarily operate
a mobile substation, as necessary. The parcel area is approximately 0.7 acres. The submittal
was provided by the Northern Indiana Public Service Company (NIPSCO) and was reviewed
for compliance with the Town of Cedar Lake’s (Town) Subdivision Ordinance (No. 498), Zoning
Ordinance (No. 496), Lighting Ordinance (No. 1264), Stormwater Ordinance (No. 1218), and
associated standard engineering methods.

CBBEL received the following items to review:

e Town Site Plan Application

e Stormwater Memorandum, prepared by CBBEL, dated September 25, 2024.

e “Cedar Lake Mobile Substation” Plan Set (9 Sheets), prepared by CBBEL, dated
September 25, 2024.

CBBEL has reviewed the submitted documents and offers the following comments for the
Applicant to address:

General

1. This property is a metes and bounds parcel; therefore, it has been standard practice
in the Town to require a 1-lot subdivision as part of the site plan approval process.

2. A waiver may be required to allow the permanent aggregate building pad. The
Applicant should discuss this item with Town staff.

3. A Stormwater Operations and Maintenance Manual is required for the proposed rain
gardens.

NIPSCO Mobile Substation 01/02/25
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Plan Set

1.

2.

7.
8.
9.
10.
11.

12.
13.

The plan set should be signed and sealed by a Registered Indiana Professional
Engineer.

The underlying aerial photograph does not appear to be properly oriented with the
project survey or proposed improvements.

Sheet 2 — The existing 10-inch pipe should be removed in its entirety or filled with
flowable fill to its connection point into the roadway inlet.

Sheet 2 — Concrete sidewalk/apron removal limits should be hatched. It appears the
existing apron limits will be expanded. Therefore, all sidewalk should be poured at the
commercial apron pavement thickness (8" PCC/6” Agg #53). A commercial apron
construction shall be provided in the plan set. Limits of proposed curb cuts and/or
remove/replace should also be noted on this sheet.

Sheet 2 — The mailbox and utility pole near the parcel’s frontage should be noted for
relocation.

Sheet 3 — Proposed grading and storm sewer appears to extend off the Applicant’s
property along the west and east boundaries. Permission shall be provided for each
adjacent property owner to allow for these proposed encroachments. Additionally, the
proposed 24-inch RCP storm sewer shall be enclosed within a permanent drainage
and utility easement.

Sheet 4 — The existing 24” RCP invert elevation downstream of STR.1 should be noted
on these sheets to verify gravity flow.

Sheet 4 — The Applicant should verify the Town warranty deed information shown in
the southwest corner of the parcel.

Sheet 4 — All flared end sections should be noted with grates.

Sheets 4 & 8 — Rip-rap aprons should be noted at both flared end sections.

Sheet 4 — Maximum allowable ditch side slopes shall be 3:1. The typical section notes
a 2:1 side slope.

Sheet 6 — Silt fence shall be placed around the entire stockpile area.

Sheet 7 — The Town standard detail is not legible.

Stormwater Report

1.

2.

The stormwater memorandum should be signed and sealed by a Registered Indiana
Professional Engineer.

The memo references the Lake County Stormwater Ordinance and Technical
Standards Manual. However, the Town of Cedar Lake ordinances and guidance
documentation should be noted.

. It does not appear that any stormwater detention calculations were provided in the

report. Itis unclear if the Applicant is requesting a reduction or full waiver of stormwater
detention requirements.

. A tributary area exhibit should be provided to verify the existing and proposed flowrate

calculations in the memorandum.

. The upstream peak flowrate shall be determined to the proposed 24-inch RCP. An

approximate level of protection shall be noted for the existing and proposed culverts.

The Applicant should be aware that with the additional information requested being submitted,
additional comments could arise. To expedite future reviews, the Applicant should
include a comment-response letter with future submittals.
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All improvements shall be constructed in accordance with the Town’s Development
Standards and all applicable Town, County, State and Federal regulations. The Applicant is
required to obtain all Town, County, State and Federal permits required for the construction
of this project.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Donald C. Oliphant, PE, CFM, CPESC
Town Engineer

cc: Town Manager (via email)
Town Planning Director (via email)
Director of Operations (via email)
Building Commissioner (via email)
Town Attorney (via email)
Rachel Shmagranoff, CSP — NIPSCO (via email)

DCO\
P:\Cedar Lake\060016 Town Engineer\255 - NIPSCO Mobile\L060016.00255_NIPSCO Mobile Sub_010225.docx
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1155 Troutwine Road
Crown Point, IN 46307
219.662.7710

fax 219.662.2740
www.dvgteam.com

April 15, 2024

Don Oliphant

Chistopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
One Professional Center, Suite 314
Crown Point, IN 46307

(219) 663-3450

doliphant@cbbel.com

RE: Survey Proposal — One Lot Subdivision — 13941 Morse Street, Cedar Lake,
IN 46303, Sec. 26-34-9, Tax Id. No. 45-15-26-452-004.000-043

Dear Mr. Oliphant:
As per your request for a proposal received via e-mail on April 8, 2024, DVG Team,
Inc., (DVG) proposes professional Land Surveying Services for the parcel referenced

above as follows:

Scope of Services:

1.) Boundary & Topographic Survey — A boundary survey will be performed on
the parcel. The survey will be performed to rules and regulations as set forth
in 865 IAC 1-12 where the boundary corners will be verified if found and set if
not. All above ground improvements and occupation will be located, and a
plat will be furnished along with a written Surveyor’s Report. Limited
Topography will be measured for the site and used in conjunction with
publicly available LiDAR. A permanent benchmark will be set.

2.) Subdivision Platting - DVG Team will prepare a preliminary and a final 1-Lot
subdivision plat based on the completed Boundary Survey that will include all
the necessary certifications and dedications required by the Town of Cedar
Lake. Once approved, the final plat will be prepared in triplicate on mylar film
suitable for recording at the Lake County Recorder’s Office. Recordation of
the final subdivision plat is not included in the lump sum fee.

3.) Meeting Representation — There are typically two meetings with the Town
for Preliminary Subdivision approval and two for Final. A representative from
DVG can attend any or all of the meetings at the client’s request.

4.)  Coordination of Legal Notices for Public Hearings - The public hearings
for the primary approval of the subdivision will require a legal notice to be
published in two local newspapers and also to be mailed to the adjacent land

DVG TeAM INC.
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owners via certified mail. The newspaper proofs of publication and the mailing
receipts must be presented to the Town prior to the meeting. DVG can
coordinate and submit all the necessary applications and advertising, or the

client may opt to do this themselves.

Compensation (Lump Sum Fees):

Scope Item Fee

1.) Boundary Survey/Topo. $ 3,500

2.) Subdivision Platting $ 3,000

3.) Meeting Representation (optional, 4 Meetings)
($200/meeting)

4.) Coordination of Legal Notices (optional)
(Lump Sum + Reimbursables)

Total Lump Sum: $ 6,500

(Optional)

$ 800

$ 550

$ 1,350

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this proposal. By affixing your signature below,
you expressly agree that this "proposal” transforms into a legally binding Agreement. In
doing so, you unconditionally accept and affirm all the Terms and Conditions outlined on
the subsequent pages following this signature page. It is acknowledged that you have
been afforded ample opportunity to thoroughly review all the attached Terms and
Conditions. You fully comprehend the content therein and willingly consent to be
irrevocably bound by them. Your signature serves as an unequivocal affirmation of your
understanding, acceptance, and commitment to abide by the Terms and Conditions

attached hereafter.

Respectfully,

DVG Team Inc. Accepted by:
Glen E. Boren, PS Name:
Director of Surveying
gboren@dvgteam.com Date:
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Agreement Terms and Conditions

ARTICLE 1: SCOPE OF SERVICES

DVG Team Inc. ("DVG") pledges to undertake all surveying and engineering services for the entity or
individual mentioned above, the signatory of the Proposal, hereafter referred to as the "Client." The
entirety of services provided by DVG for the Client will be denoted as the "Project." Upon the Client's
endorsement of the Proposal, both parties mutually recognize the legally binding nature of the proposal,
constituting an Agreement that obligates both parties to the specified services and the accompanying
terms and conditions as stated herein. DVG, at its sole discretion, will inform the Client of any identified
errors, inconsistencies, or omissions that may require adjustments to the terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 2: ADDITIONAL SERVICES and CHANGES

The Client, without voiding the Agreement, retains the right to request modifications or additional services
within the overall scope of the Agreement. However, such changes or additions will only be binding if
authorized through a written directive provided by the Client and agreed upon, in writing by DVG, referred
to hereafter as a "Change Order." DVG will be entitled to compensation for additional services requested
in written form by the Client, not originally defined in the Scope of Services of the initial Agreement, at
DVG's hourly rates as attached or at a fee mutually established in writing by the Client and DVG or at the
sole discretion of DVG, whichever DVG so choses. The Client also assumes responsibility for any extra
work performed by DVG outside the scope as stated herein and the Proposal, which is made of DVG at
the request of the Client and/or Contractor in privity with DVG, whether such request is formally agreed
upon in writing or not. Such additional work and expense may be executed at the sole discretion of DVG,
unless explicitly agreed upon in writing by all involved Parties. The rates listed on the attached Hourly
Rate Schedule are subject to change at DVG's sole discretion without prior notice to the Client, and such
changes will be based on prevailing Engineering and Surveying conditions. If these conditions alter due to
factors beyond the control of DVG, such as labor demands, wage fluctuations, overhead adjustments,
strikes, congestion, or other causes, resulting in an increased cost of service, the rates may be revised
without notice. Alternatively, the charge for services may be assessed based on the specific personnel
involved in Engineering and/or Surveying. The Client acknowledges and authorizes that these rates may
change at DVG's sole discretion, and the Client agrees to be bound by any such changes as notified by
DVG.

ARTICLE 3: TIME OF COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION

Time is of the essence in this Agreement. The services to be performed by DVG as defined in this
Agreement shall be commenced upon written notice to DVG that the Client is ready to proceed as
outlined herein, or as DVG’s schedule permits, in DVG’s sole discretion.

ARTICLE 4: ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN SETS

DVG will furnish "ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION" plan sets to the Client and, upon request, to all other
involved Parties. It is imperative that all parties exclusively rely on the engineering provided in the "ISSUE
FOR CONSTRUCTION" plan sets for site construction. DVG explicitly disclaims and cannot be held
responsible for any construction issues arising from the use of engineering plan sets other than those
specifically labeled "ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION," directly issued by authorized DVG personnel.

ARTICLE 5: COMPENSATION

DVG TeAM INC.
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The services outlined in this Agreement must be compensated according to the conditions specified
therein. All payments are required to be settled within 30 days from the date of the invoice issued by
DVG. Payments made after this period are considered past due, and a late fee of 1.5% per annum,
compounded monthly, will be applied to the outstanding balance.

ARTICLE 6: INSURANCE

DVG will maintain insurance coverage as mandated by Indiana law. Upon request, a Certificate verifying
insurance coverage may be furnished to the Client. In projects involving construction, the Client commits
to obliging its construction contractor to designate DVG and the Client as additional insured parties on
policies related to the Project. DVG shall receive a copy of the active policy as evidence of it being named
as an additional insured. Failure to furnish satisfactory proof of insurance to DVG after its request may
result in the termination of this Agreement and the immediate payment of all outstanding sums owed to
DVG, in DVG’s sole discretion.

ARTICLE 7: INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Client shall indemnify and hold harmless DVG, DVG’s officers,
directors, partners employees, consultants and agents from and against costs, losses and damages
including but not limited to reasonable fees and charges of engineers, architects, attorneys and other
professionals and paraprofessionals and reasonable court or arbitration or other dispute resolution costs
caused by the acts or omissions of the Client, the Client’s officers, directors, partners, employees, agents,
assigns and consultants with respect to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 8: LIMITS OF LIABILITY

The Client acknowledges and agrees that no individual employee of DVG shall bear personal liability to
the Client and/or Contractor. Furthermore, the Client agrees, to the maximum extent allowed by law, that
DVG's overall liability for any injuries, claims, losses, expenses, or damages arising from, or in connection
with, this Project or this Agreement, including but not limited to instances of gross negligence, negligence,
errors, omissions, breach, strict liability, or breach of contract and the like or any other dispute between
the Parties, shall not exceed the total compensation received by DVG under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 9: NON-DISCRIMINATION
DVG adheres to all applicable state and federal laws pertaining to the prevention of discrimination.
ARTICLE 10: STANDARD

DVG allocates the requisite time to meet its responsibilities under this Agreement as is determined in
DVG'’s sole discretion. The deadlines specified in this Agreement, if applicable, are obligatory for the
Client and may only be modified through written agreement by both Parties or at the sole discretion of
DVG, whichever DVG so choses.

ARTICLE 11: CONFIDENTIALITY

Considering the collaborative nature of engineering, surveying, and construction projects, multiple parties
are typically engaged in the areas of service outlined in this Agreement. Unless expressly instructed
otherwise in writing, if a Client or someone claiming to be an agent of the Client reaches out to DVG,
DVG will assume that they possess the authority to communicate with the said Client or the agent
asserting or appearing to hold an agency relationship with the Client. The Client acknowledges the
obligation to formally notify DVG in writing of any parties with whom DVG is restricted from having contact
concerning the services specified in this Agreement.

DVG TeAM INC.
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ARTICLE 12: TERMINATION/BREACH

Either Party to this Agreement has the right to terminate the Agreement by providing seven (7) calendar
days' prior written notice to the other Party. Upon termination of this Agreement by either Party, the Client
is obligated to settle full payment to DVG within thirty (30) calendar days for all services rendered and
direct and consequential costs incurred by DVG up to the termination date. In the event of termination by
the Client or any agent of the Client or Real Property Owner upon which the Project is located, the Client
is required to pay DVG the proposed amounts for services rendered. Additionally, the Client shall cover
all costs incurred, as determined by DVG in its sole discretion, associated with the early termination of
this Agreement. These costs include, but are not limited to, reassignment of personnel, related overhead
costs, attorney and paraprofessional fees and costs, and all other expenses directly resulting from the
termination by the Client. A breach of contract is defined as the failure of the Client to fulfill any
obligations outlined in this Agreement, either wholly or partially and either in a timely or satisfactory
manner. The initiation of proceedings under any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, or similar law, by
or against the Client, its agents, assigns, or the Real Property Owner upon which these services are
based, or the appointment of a receiver or similar officer for the Contractor or any of its property, which is
not vacated or fully stayed within 30 days after the initiation of such proceedings, shall also constitute a
breach of contract. In the event of a breach by the Client, or as described herein, DVG reserves the right,
at its discretion, to immediately cease work until the Client's breach is resolved. If the Client's breach is
not promptly resolved, as determined by DVG's sole discretion, all amounts due under the terms of this
Agreement shall become immediately due and payable to DVG upon written demand to the Client.

ARTICLE 13: SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNEES

The Client hereby binds the Real Property Owner upon which the services are rendered and/or that is
affected by such services, as well as its affiliates, associates, assignees, shareholders, investors,
successors, principals, related companies, employees, contractors, sub-contractors, attorneys, and any

similar entities. With the exception of the aforementioned binding, the Client is prohibited from assigning,
subletting, or transferring its interest in this Agreement without the explicit written consent of DVG.

ARTICLE 14: MERGER

This Agreement, together with the original Proposal attached and incorporated herein by reference,
constitutes the complete understanding between the Parties and accurately delineates the rights, duties,
and obligations of each Party as of the date of this Agreement. In the event of any conflict or
inconsistency between any term, condition, provision, requirement, or specification in the main body of
this Agreement and those in the executed Proposal, the provisions in the main body of the Agreement
shall prevail. Any prior agreements, promises, negotiations, or representations between the Parties not
explicitly mentioned in this Agreement or the executed Proposal are not legally binding. Any subsequent
modifications to this Agreement must be in writing and signed by all Parties involved.

ARTICLE 15. WAIVER

The Parties recognize that throughout the negotiations leading to this Agreement, each had unrestricted
rights and opportunities to present demands and proposals on any subject not prohibited by law from the
bargaining process. The understandings and agreements reached by the Parties after exercising these
rights and opportunities are delineated in this Agreement and the executed Proposal attached hereto and
incorporated herein. The waiver of any provision or requirement by DVG does not imply a waiver of such
provisions or requirements in the future and does not constitute a modification of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 16. SEVERANCE
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If any provision or part of a provision of this Agreement is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
such finding shall not impact the enforceability of the remaining provisions. The parties involved will
substitute the unenforceable provision with a valid one that closely mirrors the intent and economic
impact of the original provision in DVG’s sole discretion. A waiver by DVG to pursue a breach of any
provision in this Agreement does not constitute a waiver to pursue subsequent breaches.

ARTICLE 17. CROSS COLLATERALIZATION:

The Client hereby acknowledges the following: The Client is obligated to pay not only the referenced
indebtedness in this Agreement but also any and all indebtedness owed to DVG for any and all accounts
and agreements that have not been fully settled, regardless of whether the previous accounts and
agreements relate to the Proposal above. It is presumed that any clause in any agreement encompasses
all indebtedness on accounts or agreements with DVG of any kind, and any amount owed to DVG on any
agreement remains in force until all accounts or agreements are entirely paid. No account is considered
fully paid until all accounts and agreements are settled. The Client, Real Property Owner affected by this
Project, its agents, heirs, assigns, and employees are jointly and severally liable for the payment of the
total indebtedness to DVG on any and all amounts owed for any Client account in this Agreement or any
other. DVG, at its discretion, may treat the indebtedness and any other indebtedness of the same Client
as related agreements and separate and independent obligations of the Client, or may treat some or all of
the agreements, and all or any part of the total indebtedness, as a single, integrated indebtedness of
DVG. No invalidity, irregularity, or unenforceability of all or any part of the total or related indebtedness
shall affect, impair, or be a defense to the recovery by DVG of the indebtedness by Client on any and all
agreements. It is the intention of DVG and the Client that the Client's obligations to pay any and all
indebtedness herein contemplated, or any debt owed on any agreement outside of this Agreement to
DVG shall be independent, primary, and absolute. These obligations are to be performed without demand
by DVG and shall be unconditional, irrespective of the genuineness, validity, regularity, or enforceability of
any Agreement, and without regard to any circumstance other than payment in full of the Client's total
indebtedness, which might otherwise constitute a legal or equitable discharge of a Client or a Real
Property Owner. The Client waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, all rights to require DVG to
proceed against any related Client or related debt on any account or balance or agreement with DVG, or
against any guarantor of any of the total indebtedness, or to pursue any other right or remedy DVG may
now or hereafter have against any related Client or any collateral for any of the total indebtedness. Any
default under the terms and provisions of this Agreement or any other agreement between DVG and the
Client entitles DVG to exercise each and every right available to it under each and every one of said
documents. This includes, but is not limited to, the right to foreclose against and sell any property,
whether real or personal, to satisfy any and all debts owed to DVG.

ARTICLE 18. CHOICE OF LAW/LIEN NOTICE

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana,
and the obligations, rights, and remedies of the Parties hereunder shall be determined in accordance with
such laws. Any legal action arising from this Agreement shall be initiated in the State of Indiana, County
of Lake, in the Commercial Court in said county, at the sole discretion of DVG. To the extent that the law
necessitates any pre-lien notice to the Real Property Owner, the Client hereby grants and agrees that the
Client is an agent of the Real Property Owner for the purposes of satisfying any pre-lien notice required
under Indiana law. Consequently, the Client accepts this Agreement as the pre-lien notice for a
mechanics lien should pre-lien notice be required. DVG's potential lien would be for any sums owing to
DVG or owed pursuant to this Agreement. The lien attaches to any property in which the Client is the
owner, and the Client is acting as an agent of the Real Property Owner upon which services benefit.

ARTICLE 19. ATTORNEY’S FEES.
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If DVG choses to seek the advice of an Attorney in any matter regarding this Agreement, in DVG’s sole
discretion, regarding the Client and/or the Real Property Owner, whose property is the subject of the
services mentioned herein, DVG shall be entitled to full reimbursement for its attorney fees,
paraprofessional fees, court costs, and other expenses as defined herein.

ARTICLE 20. EFFECTIVE DATE:

This Agreement becomes effective as upon the Client’s signature on the Proposal. The Client's
responsibility to compensate for services rendered will be retroactive to the date when DVG initially
performed services. In the event this Agreement does not come into effect, the Client remains obligated
to remunerate DVG for the value of any services performed on their behalf by DVG at a minimum rate of
a Principal as denoted on the Hourly Rate Schedule attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ARTICLE 21. CONTRA PROFERENTEM

None of the Parties hereto shall be deemed to be the drafter of this Agreement or any provision hereof for
the purpose of any statute, case law or rule of interpretation or construction that would or might cause any
provision to be construed against the drafter hereof, and no part of this Agreement shall be construed
against any Party on the basis that the particular Party is the drafter of any part of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 22. CLIENT/OWNER AFFIRMATION

The Parties outlined on the Proposal swear and affirm under the penalties of perjury that they are
executing this Agreement with full authority to do so, to bind the respective Parties and companies to this
Agreement and have fully read and understand the Agreement as well as reviewed and agreed to all
information contained in any Exhibits referenced herein.

ARTICLE 23. HEADINGS NOT BINDING.

The headings and captions in this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or
describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Agreement.
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PARCEL DESCRIPTION (PER DOC. NO. 2023-029067):

THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 26,
TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST OF THE SECOND PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EXCEPT THEREFROM ONE (1) ACRE CUT
OUT OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER
THEREOF, RUNNING THENCE SOUTH EIGHTY (80) FEET; THENCE EAST FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR AND ONE-HALF
(544.5) FEET, THENCE NORTH EIGHTY (80) FEET;, THENCE WEST FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR AND ONE-HALF (544.5)

FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

PARCEL INFORMATION:

TAX ID. NO. 45-15-26-452-004.000-043

HANSEL A. STEUER &
JOYCE A. OLIPHANT
AFFIDAVIT OF HEIRSHIP F
OF REAL PROPERTY

DOC. NO. 2023-029067
REC. OCTOBER 20, 2023

PARCEL AREA:

GROSS:
396,939 5Q. FT.+
9.11 ACRES*

NET (LESS RIGHT OF WAY
HEREBY DEDICATED):
389,351 SQ. FT.x

8.94 ACRES*

ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR:

OR TRANSFER

OWNER AND SUBDIVIDER:

DVG TEAM, INC.
1155 TROUTWINE ROAD
CROWN POINT, INDIANA 46307

HANSEL A. STEUER &
JOYCE A. OLIPHANT

9249 S CHASEDR

CROWN POINT, IN, 46307

/ NW CORNER, S 1/2, N-1/2,
SW 1/4, SE 1/4, SEC. 26-34-9
/ POINT OF BEGINNING
EXCEPTION

EXCEPTION

TAX ID. 45-15-26-452-003.000-043
ELSIE TONEY
AFFIDAVIT OF SURVIVORSHIP
DOC.NO. 2001-042309
REC. 6/4/2001

PRIMARY PLAT

STEUER ADDITION
AN ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE
LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

DEED OF DEDICATION:

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, HANSEL A. STEUER AND JOYCE A. OLIPHANT, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WE HAVE LAID
OFF, PLATTED AND SUBDIVIDED, AND DO HEREBY LAY OFF, PLAT AND SUBDIVIDE SAID REAL ESTATE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAT HEREIN. THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS STEUER
ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA. ALL STREETS, ALLEYS AND
EASEMENTS SHOWN AND NOT HERETOFORE DEDICATED, ARE HEREBY DEDICATED TO THE TOWN OF CEDAR
LAKE, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

BUILDING SETBACK LINES ARE HEREBY ESTABLISHED AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, BETWEEN WHICH LINES AND THE
PROPERTY LINES, THERE SHALL BE ERECTED OR MAINTAINED NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE.

HANSEL A. STEUER JOYCE A. OLIPHANT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF
:|SS:
STATE OF

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE, PERSONALLY
APPEARED HANSEL A. STEUER AND JOYCE A. OLIPHANT, AND DO ACKNOWLEDGE THE EXECUTION OF THE
FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AS THEIR VOLUNTARY ACTS AND DEEDS, FOR THE PURPOSES HEREIN EXPRESSED.
WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THIS DAY OF ,2024.

(SIGNATURE)

PRINTED NAME:
NOTARY PUBLIC
RESIDENT OF COUNTY
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PLAN COMMISSION CERTIFICATE:

COUNTY OF LAKE .
STATE OF INDIANA SS:

UNDER THE AUTHORITY PROVIDED BY INDIANA CODE 36-7-4-700 (SEC. 700-799), AS AMENDED FROM TIME
TO TIME, AND AN ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE, LAKE
COUNTY, INDIANA, THIS PLAT WAS GIVEN APPROVAL BY THE TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE AS FOLLOWS:

APPROVED BY THE CEDAR LAKE PLAN COMMISSION AT A MEETING HELD THIS

,2024.

DAY OF

PRE

SIDENT

(PRINTED NAME)

SECRETARY

(PRINTED NAME)

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION:

"l, DOUGLAS M. RETTIG, P.E. STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF,
THE DRAINAGE OF SURFACE WATERS WILL NOT BE CHANGED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF
THIS SUBDIVISION, THAT IF SUCH SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE WILL BE CHANGED,
REASONABLE PROVISION HAS BEEN MADE FOR THE COLLECTION AND DIVERSION OF SUCH
SURFACE WATERS INTO PUBLIC AREAS OR DRAINS WHICH THE SUBDIVIDER HAS THE RIGHT
TO USE, AND THAT SUCH ENGINEERING PRACTICES SO AS TO REDUCE THE LIKELIHOOD OF
DAMAGE TO THE ADJOINING PROPERTY BECAUSE OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
SUBDIVISION."
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REFERENCE BOUNDARY INFORMATION TO A PLAT OF SURVEY BY DVG TEAM, INC., JOB NO.
24-0367, DATED OCTOBER 17, 2024, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2024-_
IN SURVEY BOOK ___, PAGE ___ IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY,
INDIANA. IT IS THE SURVEYOR'S OPINION THAT THERE ARE NO SUBSTANTIAL DIFFERENCES
WITH THE BOUNDARY OF SAID PLAT AND THIS PLAT.

T T T

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION:

DOUGLAS M. RETTIG, P.E.

INDIANA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSE NO. 910042

DATE: MONTH DATE, YEAR

"l, GLEN E. BOREN, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR,
LICENSED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA; THAT THIS
PLAT CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY COMPLETED BY ME ON MONTH DATE,
YEAR; THAT ALL THE MONUMENTS SHOWN THEREON ACTUALLY EXIST; AND THAT
THEIR LOCATION, SIZE, TYPE AND MATERIAL ARE ACCURATELY SHOWN."

GLEN E. BOREN, P.S. NO. LS20000006

1155 Troutwine Road
Crown Point, IN 46307
P: (219) 662-7710
F: (219) 662-2740
www.dvgteam.com

REVISIONS AND NOTES:

DATE:

STEUER ESTATE

13941 MORSE STREET

CEDAR LAKE, IN 46303
PRIMARY PLAT

SCALE: 1" =50’

CHRISTOPHER B
BURKE ENGINEERING

© COPYRIGHT DVG TEAM, INC

\24-0367 Prelim Plat.dwg

FB/PG FILE NO.
DRAWN BY DATE
GAH 10/17/24
SECTION COUNTY, STATE
26-34-9 LAKE, IN

JOB NO.
24-0367




PARCEL DESCRIPTION (PER DOC. NO. 2023-029067):

THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 26,
TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST OF THE SECOND PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EXCEPT THEREFROM ONE (1) ACRE CUT
OUT OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER
THEREOF, RUNNING THENCE SOUTH EIGHTY (80) FEET; THENCE EAST FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR AND ONE-HALF
(544.5) FEET;, THENCE NORTH EIGHTY (80) FEET; THENCE WEST FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR AND ONE-HALF (544.5)

FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

PARCEL INFORMATION:

TAX ID. NO. 45-15-26-452-004.000-043

HANSEL A. STEUER &

JOYCE A. OLIPHANT

AFFIDAVIT OF HEIRSHIP FOR TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY
DOC. NO. 2023-029067

REC. OCTOBER 20, 2023

PLAT OF SURVEY

PARCEL AREA:
GROSS AREA 396,939 5Q. FT.+ 9.11 ACRES*
LESS 30' R/W 389,351 5Q. FT.+  8.94 ACRES*

SURVEY REFERENCES:

1.) RECORD DEEDS REFERENCED HEREON.

2.) LAKE COUNTY SECTION CORNER CARDS.

3.) PLAT OF SURVEY BY DVG TEAM INC. RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO.
2022-035832 IN SURVEY RECORD BOOK 39 PAGE 20 ON OCTOBER 12, 2022.
4.) RECORD SUBDIVISION PLATS REFERENCED HEREON.

NOTES:

1.) EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY STATED OR SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, THIS SURVEY DOES NOT PURPORT TO
REFLECT ANY OF THE FOLLOWING WHICH MAY BE APPLICABLE TO THE SUBJECT REAL ESTATE:

A) EASEMENTS, OTHER THAN THE POSSIBILITY OF EASEMENTS WHICH WERE VISIBLE BY PHYSICAL
EVIDENCE AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY OR SHOWN BY DOCUMENT PROVIDED AND RECORD PLAT.

B) BUILDING SETBACK LINES, RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, SUBDIVISION RESTRICTIONS, ZONING OR
OTHER LAND-USE REGULATIONS, OTHER THAN THAT SHOWN ON THE RECORD PLAT.

C) OWNERSHIP OR TITLE.

2.) THIS SURVEY DOES NOT ADDRESS THE EXISTENCE, IF ANY, OF ITEMS THAT WOULD REQUIRE AN
INTERPRETATION BY THE SURVEYOR, (I.E. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL ZONING REQUIREMENTS)
EXISTENCE OF ITEMS BEYOND THE QUALIFICATION OF SURVEYOR (I.E. WETLANDS, HAZARDOUS
MATERIAL) AND ITEMS NOT READILY VISIBLE DURING A REASONABLE INSPECTION OF SITE (PAST
CEMETERIES, LANDFILLS, AND MINERAL RIGHTS).

3.) FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATION: THE ACCURACY OF ANY FLOOD HAZARD DATA SHOWN ON THIS PLAT
IS SUBJECT TO MAP SCALE UNCERTAINTY AND TO ANY OTHER UNCERTAINTY IN LOCATION OR
ELEVATION ON THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, (FIRM). THE SUBJECT PARCEL DESCRIBED IN THE
PARCEL DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON APPEARS TO LIE WITHIN THAT FLOOD HAZARD ZONE "X"
AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN AS SAID SUBJECT
PARCEL PLOTS BY SCALE ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE FOR THE TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE, COMMUNITY
NUMBER 18089C0331E, INDIANA. MAP EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 18, 2012.

NOTES (CONTINUED):

4.) PARCELS IDENTIFIED BY TITLE DESCRIPTION OR RECORD REFERENCES AS PER 865 IAC 1-12-13-(11)
ARE OBTAINED FROM COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE AND OR RECORDER'S OFFICE AND ARE NOT
CERTIFIED. THE INFORMATION MAY OR MAY NOT REFERENCE THE MOST CURRENT DEED OF RECORD
OR THE MOST CURRENT STATUS OR TITLE FOR THAT PARCEL.

5.) NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE AS A PART OF THIS SURVEY TO OBTAIN DATA CONCERNING
LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR SIZE, DEPTH, CONDITION, CAPACITY OF ANY
UTILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE PARCEL SURVEYED OR SERVING THE PARCEL, OTHER THAN WHAT
INFORMATION THAT MAY BE SHOWN. ONLY SUBSTANTIAL ABOVE GROUND VISIBLE UTILITIES WERE
LOCATED AND SHOWN. BURIED UTILITIES/STRUCTURES MAY BE ENCOUNTERED.

6.) THIS SURVEY MAY NOT REFLECT ALL UTILITIES OR IMPROVEMENTS IF SUCH ITEMS ARE HIDDEN BY
LANDSCAPING OR ARE OBSCURED BY SUCH ITEMS AS DUMPSTERS, TRAILERS, CARS, DIRT, PAVING OR
SNOW. AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY, SNOW DID NOT COVER THE SITE. LAWN SPRINKLERS SYSTEMS,
I[F ANY, ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY.

7.) BASIS OF BEARINGS: ASSUMED THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER AS N 00°12'30" E.
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SURVEYOR'S REPORT:
f \ IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 865, ARTICLE 1.0, CHAPTER 12 OF THE INDIANA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, (SURVEYOR'S REPORT CONTINUED):
—@ _ _ _ _ THE FOLLOWING OBSERVATIONS AND OPINIONS ARE SUBMITTED REGARDING THE VARIOUS
~ / LEGEND \ UNCERTAINTIES IN THE LOCATION OF THE LINES AND CORNERS ESTABLISHED OR REESTABLISHED ON B.) ~ APPARENT UNCERTAINTIES DUE TO SUBSTANTIAL OBSERVED OCCUPATION OR POSSESSION
137TH PL. THIS SURVEY. THIS PLAT REPRESENTS A RETRACEMENT SURVEY OF A PARCEL OF LAND AS DESCRIBED ARE AS FOLLOWS:
(J UTILITY POLE SUBJECT BOUNDARY LINE IN DOC. NO. 2023-029067 1.)  THERE IS FENCING ALONG THE SUBJECT PARCEL LINES AS SHOWN AND REFERENCED
137TH LN, ! ! (® MANHOLE T T T T~ LOT/PARCEL LINE T ' HEREON.
&  INLET —%—%—  FENCE THEORY OF LOCATION: 2.)  THERE IS A CONCRETE DEBRIS PILE THAT IS UP TO 4.6’ SOUTH OF THE SUBJECT PARCELS
| issmave = UTILITY BOX —og — SEJ/EFE% EGAESULT”I\IJ_ETY WIRES ' SOUTH LINE AS SHOWN HEREON.
! | —= UTILITY POLE GUY/ANCHOR A SEARCH FOR MONUMENTS WAS PERFORMED AT THE CORNERS OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL AND SUBJE(?'T) PARTCEERTECJZADETTCOHR/ZAS ’\S/'ﬁc')\‘\;'/ﬁLHEEAR’\égsTORM LINE THAT CROSSES THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
1 sy D- DIMENSION SHOWN ON RECORD DEED ALONG ADJACENT PARCEL/LOT LINES. THE WEST LINE OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL (WEST LINE OF THE 1) THERE ARE OVERHEAD UTILITY WIRES THAT SERVICE THE NORTH ADIOINER THAT STATE OF INDIANA
— - - ] SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SUBJECT SECTION 26) WAS RETRACED BY HOLDING MONUMENTS - COUNTY OF LAKE
1 IPF KRACHT C- DIMENSION CALCULATED BASED ON DEED/PLAT CROSSES THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SUBJECT PARCEL AS SHOWN HEREON
SURVEY BOOK 39 I (HELD POSITION) | INEORMATION AND EOUND MONUMENTATION. FOUND OR SET BY A PRIOR DVG SURVEY (SURVEY REFERENCE 3) JUST NORTH OF THE SUBJECT ’ S S
g PAGE 20 P- DIMENSION SHOWN ON RECORD PLAT PARCEL. THE NORTH LINE WAS RETRACED BY HOLDING THE NORTH-SOUTH POSITION OF A 1-INCH C)  THERE ARE NO APPARENT UNCERTAINTIES IN RECORD DESCRIPTIONS THIS IS TO STATE THAT | HAVE SUPERVISED A SURVEY
o - - T~ - - - M- DIMENSION MEASURED BETWEEN MONUMENTS IRON PIPE NEAR THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SITE THROUGH AN IRON ROD FOUND WITH ) ) OF THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
a1 ] IPF- IRON PIPE FOUND CHRISTOPER B BURKE ENGINEERING CAP. THE EAST LINE WAS RETRACED BY HOLDING AN IRON ROD GUIDELINES SET IN TITLE 865 IAC 1-12 (RULE 12), AND
S | 1gbri L #‘- ' ! IRF- IRON ROD FOUND [ ] AspHALTAREA WITH GLENN KRACHT ASSOCIATES CAP AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER %)” oo %%S'ET'%'I“PA,\; EASTCLXEADCJQBEEJSREQ%DS%” \EVRARSOVF\‘/SIT'ml"QIA_EFQSEUARLEL'\O/'VEV“AESL)EF%RW THE PLAT HEREON DRAWN, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
I KRACHT- GLEN KRACHT ASSOCIATES OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 26 THROUGH A 3/4-INCH IRON PIPE FOUND AT THE Q ' (©. CORRECTLY REPRESENTS SAID SURVEY.
— - FEET PLUS 50 PARTS PER MILLION) FOR AN URBAN SURVEY, PER 865 IAC 1-12-7
SITE FerNWOOD|E SEKEREZ- SEKEREZ LAND SURVEYING (/////] BUILDING AREA SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 21 OF PLAT “A” SHADES ADDITION. THE SOUTH LINE WAS RETRACED ’ ' Wi,
AVE & | KRULL- KRULL SURVEYING INC. BY HOLDING THE NORTH-SOUTH POSITION OF AN IRON ROD FOUND WITH KRULL CAP AT THE €. Bo s,
s CBBEL- CHRISOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING LLC NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN BLIMM’S ADDITION THROUGH AN IRON PIPE FOUND WITH Qj,{ & P;—;,\ &S --';'--.'? %,
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